CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-02-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF EVERMAN POLICE DEPARTMENT AND THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT TO SERVE AS A TRAINING PROVIDER; AUTHORIZING THE POLICE CHIEF TO EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Everman, Texas (the "City"), and the Texas Commission on Law Enforcement (the "TCOLE") desire to enter into contract agreement pursuant to Texas Occupations Code Chapter 1701 and 37 Texas Administrative Code Chapters 211-29 for the provision of authorizing the Everman Police Department to serve as an authorized Training Provider; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the contract will serve the best interests of the residents of the City and the staff of the Everman Police Department by enhancing training opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the contract, attached hereto as Exhibit "A," and finds it to be acceptable and in compliance with applicable laws; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the Police Chief to execute the Interlocal Agreement on behalf of the City of Everman; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby approves the contract between the City of Everman and the Texas Commission on Law Enforcement authorizing the Everman Police Department to serve as a Training Provider, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2. The Police Chief is hereby authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the City of Everman and to take all necessary steps to implement the terms of the Agreement.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage.

Mindi Parks, City Secretary	Victoria Thomas, City Attorney
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	Ray Richardson, Mayor
	APPROVED:
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY C	ON THIS THE DAY OF FEBRUARY 2025, BY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS.

EXHIBIT A TCOLE Training Provider Contract

.

4883-4107-9275, v. 1